Other financial liabilities 7,887.59 7,887.59 - 7,887.59

Total 99,787.70 99,787.70 - 99,787.70

[C] Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates and equity prices – will affect the

Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to market risk

primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk. Thus, our exposure to market risk is a function of revenue generating and

operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in our

foreign currency revenues and costs.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company

to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 the Company’s borrowings at

variable rate were mainly denominated in Indian rupees.

66

STERLING POWERGENSYS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Rs. in Thousand)

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Variable rate borrowings 11,484.95 10,222.69

Fixed rate borrowings 3,504.98 4,222.16

Total borrowings 14,989.93 14,444.85

(b) Sensitivity

Impact on profit after tax

31 March 2023 31 March 2022

USD

- Increase by 1% 149.90 144.45

- Decrease by 1% -149.90 -144.45

(A) Financial instruments by category

(Rs. in Thousand)

31 March 2023 FVTPL Amortised Cost FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Current

Loans - Deposits - 432.42 - - - 432.42

- 432.42 - - - 432.42

31 March 2022 FVTPL Amortised Cost FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets

Current

Loans - Deposits - 256.52 - - - 256.52

- 256.52 - - - 256.52

The management assessed that carrying values of financial assets i.e. trade receivable, cash and cash equivalents,

loans, trade payables and other Financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximations of their fair values.

(B) FAIR VALUE HEIRARCHY

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between knowledgeable willing

parties in an arm’s length transaction. The Company has made certain judgements and estimates in determining

the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at